Policy Policy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

615



SUBMITTAL DATE: March 30, 2010

FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBJECT: Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites - Emergency Generator Upgrades

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Waive any minor irregularities in the bid and award the construction agreement to David-Richards Electric, Inc. of San Bernardino, California, in the amount of \$91,289 and authorize the Chairman to execute the agreement on behalf of the County;
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies;
- 3. Approve the total project budget of \$218,581; and
- 4. Delegate project management authority for this project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable policies.

ROBERT E. BYR	D: (Commences on Papers APPROVED D., AUDITOR-CONTROLLER	age 2)	Kt to	d	
BY Samuel	Work 4/8/10		Robert Field		
SAMUEL WO	NG /		Assistant Cou	unty Executive Officer/EDA	
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cost	t:	\$ 120,000	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
DATA	Current F.Y. Net Count	ty Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustment:	No
DATA	Annual Net County Co	st FY:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	09/10
SOURCE OF	UNDS: RCIT Departn	nental Budge	et	Positions To Be	
	·			Deleted Per A-30	
			4	Requires 4/5 Vote	
	MMENDATION: utive Office Signature	BY: Jennife	W Ju r 4. Sargent/	hof	
			/		

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.33, 11/03/09; 3.35, 7/15/08; 3.35, 6/03/08; 3.28, 10/16/07; 3.24, 11/28/06; 3.36, 7/11/06; 3.21, 2/28/06; 3.23, 12/20/05; 3.70, 7/153/04

District: 4

Agenda Number:

3.26

Economic Development Agency Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites – Emergency Generator Upgrade March 30, 2010 Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On November 3, 2009 the Board of Supervisors approved the bid documents for the Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites Emergency Generator Upgrades and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids. On November 24, 2009, eight contractors attended a mandatory job walk for the project. On January 7, 2010, the bids were opened and David-Richards Electric, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

PROJECT BUDGET:

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

TOTAL	\$2	218,581
Project Contingency	<u>\$</u>	<u> 19,871</u>
Utility Coordination and Permits	\$	10,000
Project Management and Inspection	-	24,510
Equipment		57,111
Construction	•	91,289
Engineering Design		15,800

Project related expenditures for FY 09/10 are estimated at \$120,000; expenditures for FY 10/11 are estimated at \$98,581. All costs associated with this project will be fully funded through the RCIT Departmental Budget.

AGREEMENT FORM

THIS AG David-Ric the "Owner	REEMENT, entered into this <u>16th</u> day of <u>February thards Electric</u> , Inc., hereinafter called the "Contractor", and the ".	, 20 e County of I	010, by and betwee Riverside hereinafter calle
WITNESSE	ETH : That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed	as follows:	
Instructions Specifications and this Ag	T: The Complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment an ons plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplement are ment. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be contract to the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the second	nd Performa ntary Genera mplimentary	nce Bonds, the Plans an al Conditions, if applicabl so that any work called fo
transportati In strict acc	NT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equon, labor and materials for the 2 Public Safety Radio Sites-Generator ordance with the Plans and Specifications dated September 2009 and ddenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are	r Upgrade , F I prepared b	Project# FM020064034). y MRC Engineering, Inc.,
and shall be	COMPLETION : The work shall be commenced on a date to be speced completed within sixty (60) calendar days from and after said date. of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the Commence of the Commence of the reasons specified in the Commence of the reasons specified in the Commence of the	It is expres	sly agreed that except fo
full conside Conditions,	ATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR: The Owner agrees to pay a ration for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and d the sum of Ninety-One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine dollars (\$ owing alternates: _1 The sum is to be paid according to the schedule	leductions a 91,289) beir	s provided in the Genera ig the total of the base bid
Section 370 to undertak	Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certifica to of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against e self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I was get the performance of the work of this Contract.	t liability for V	Vorker's Compensation o
(4) counterp Type of Cor	S WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written parts. Intractor's organization: <u>Corporation</u> . In individual or corporation, list names of all members who have author		
Firm Name			
Address:	PO Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413		
Contractor's	s License No.: 419932		
IF OTHER	THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE		
Signature:			
Title:			Affix Seal
	RATION, FILL OUT FOLLOWING AND EXECUTE		lf
	esident of Corporation: <u>David C. Price</u>		Corporation
	cretary of Corporation: <u>David C. Price</u>		
	is organized under the laws of State of <u>California</u>		
Signature:	my (
Title:	President		A STATE OF THE STA
Owner: Signature:	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE		
Title:	Chairman - Board of Supervisors		
Attest:	Clerk - Board of Supervisors		
By:	The state of early thousands		
Title:			

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY: 4/7/10
MARSHA L. VICTOR DATE

Premium based on final contract price.

Bond No. 286797

Premium: \$2,739.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

The makers of this Bond, David-Richards Electric, Inc.	c. , as Principal, and
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto County of Riverside,
hereinafter called the Owner, in the sum of Ninety-One Thousand	l Two Hundred Eighty Nine dollars Dollars
(\$91,289) for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made	e, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by the	ese presents.
The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Princip	
attached, with the Owner, dated February , 2010 for	2 Public Safety Radio Sites-Generator
Upgrade.	
Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and ful	fill all the undertakings covenants terms
conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original	_
thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice	•
guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and tru	
covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly	authorized modifications of said Contract
that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be void, oth	
Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for perform	ance, change in requirements, change in
compensation or prepayment under said Contract.	
Signed and Sealed this12th Day of February	, 2010.
David-Richards Electric, Inc.	
(Firm Name - Principal)	
P.O. Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413	Affix Seal
(Business Address)	if
	Corporation
By: (Signature - Attach Notan's Acknowledgment)	
(Olghaldre - Allach Notay & Acknowledgment)	
President	
(Title)	<u>-</u>
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	
(Corporation Name - Surety)	•
601 S. Figueroa, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA 90017	Affix
(Business Address)	Corporate
Mary .	Seal
By: Moda leve	•
(Signature Attagen Notary's Acknowledgment)	en e
M. Linda Terry	**************************************
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
State of Gamorria	
County of San Bernardino	J
On <u>2/16/2010</u> before me, <u>C</u>	ynthia A. York, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer ,
personally appearedD	avid C. Price
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
CYNTHIA A. YORK Commission # 1826145 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2012	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Cynthia G. Yark Signature of Notary Public PPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by le	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Partner — □ Limited □ General OF SIGNS Top of thumb	ER ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ ☐ Trustee
Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of:	California
County of	Ventura
-	
On 2/12/2010 before me,	<u>Lisa Michelle Woolley</u> , Notary Public ,
personally appeared M. L	inda Terry ,
is/ are subscribed to the wi the same in his /her/ their a	pasis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) thin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed uthorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
I Certify under PENALTY of foregoing paragraph is true	OF PURJURY under the laws of The State of California that the e and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
LISA MICHELLE W COMM. # 1829 NOTARY PUBLIC-CA VENTURA COU My Commission E JANUARY 8, 2	OOLLEY 8 886 S LIFORNIA R NTY U Expires 1 013 8 Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
	not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the ent fraudulent reattachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY	SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□INDIVIDUAL	
☐CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLES(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐PARTNERS ☐LIMITED	
□GENERAL	
	NUMBER OF PAGES
⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
☐TRUSTEE(S)	
☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	(MEO)
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTIT	Y(IES)
	none
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Premium included in Perf. Bond

PAYMENT BOND

(Public Work - Civil Code Section 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are David-Richards Electric, Inc. U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation, authorized to is	as Principal and Original Contractor and
and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public wo 2010 between Principal and County of Riverside, a public entity, Hundred Eighty Nine dollars (\$91,289) the total amount payable. TI SAID SUM. Said contract is for public work of: 2 Public Safety R The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the Civil C of this Bond are as is set forth in Sections 3248, 3249, 3250 and 3 consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirepayment under said Contract.	as owner, for Ninety-One Thousand Two HE AMOUNT OF THIS BOND IS 100% OF tadio Sites-Generator Upgrade Code and the requirements and conditions 1252 of said Code. Without notice, Surety
Signed and Sealed this 12th Day of February	2010.
David-Richards Electric, Inc. (Firm Name - Principal) P.O. Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413 (Business Address) By: (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment) President (Title)	Affix Seal if Corporation
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety) 601 S. Figueroa, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA 90017 (Business Address) By: (Signature - Attached Notary's Acknowledgment) M. Linda Terry ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	Affix Corporate Seal

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of San Bernardino	
On <u>2/16/2010</u> before me, <u>On Date</u>	ynthia A. York, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	David C. Price Name(s) of Signer(s)
CYNTHIA A. YORK Commission & 1826145 Notary Public - California San Bernerdino County My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2012 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/tbeir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public DPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by land could prevent fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Document	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	ER □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of:	California	
County of	Ventura	
		1
On 2/12/2010 before me	e, <u>Lisa Michelle Woo</u>	<u>olley,</u> Notary Public ,
personally appeared M.	Linda Terry ,	
is/are subscribed to the the same in his/her/their	within instrument an authorized capacity	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) d acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed (ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
I Certify under PENALT foregoing paragraph is t		der the laws of The State of California that the
222222222222222222222222222222222222222		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
S COMM. A NOTARY PUBL VENTUR! MY Commis JANUAR	LE WOOLLEY 8 # 1829886 S IC-CALIFORNIA R A COUNTY U ISSION Expires 1 Y 8, 2013 Q	Signature of Notary Public
ñ0000000000000000000000000000000000000		PTIONAL
Though the data below i document and could pre		v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the tachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED B	Y SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□INDIVIDUAL		
☐CORPORATE OFFICER		
TITLES(S)	A	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
□PARTNERS □LIMITED		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
GENERAL		
		NUMBER OF PAGES
⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		NOWBER OF FAGES
☐TRUSTEE(S)		
☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	,	
□OTHER	•	
	- I DAMES - I - I	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:		DATE OF DOCUMENT
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENT	TITY(IES)	
		none
		SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED AROVE

POWER OF ATTORNEY

(To be used with bonds issued on behalf of U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY)

Know All Men by These Presents That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

M. Linda Terry, Kip Keller, H. Randall Kinsling, John Nourse, Shaun Kelly, Kathy Trower, Sherry Davis, Jenna Farrell, Lori McQuilliams or Richard Toohey of Ventura, California

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Atterney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Adopted by unanimous written consent in lieu of meeting on July 7, 2003.)

In Witness Whereof, U. S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 5th day of April, 2004.

Corporate Seal

State of California

County of Los Angeles

SPECIAL TANKS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

By

Robert F. Thomas, Senior Vice President

On this 5th day of April, 2004 before me personally came Robert F. Thomas, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Los Angeles, California, that he is Senior Vice President of U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of the Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Seal

DEBORAH REESE
Commission # 1 4061 49
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2007

Allow New, Notary Public

My commission expires March 18, 2007

I, Jeannie Kim, Assistant Secretary of U. S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Los Angeles, California this 12 day of February, 2010.

Corporate Seal

SPECIAL ILLUSTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

Jeannie Kim, Assistant Secretary

Bond No. 286797

Agency No.

#6117

POATTIA10/05

	A	CORD CERTIFI	CATE OF LIAB	LITY INS	SURANC	E	1	PATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/04/2010
PR	DUC		FAX (805)585-6245	THIS CER	RTIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTER O	F IN	ORMATION
Ť	o1m	an & Wiker Insurance S. Fir St., P.O. Box 13		HOLDER	. THIS CERTIFICA	ATE DOES NOT AMEN AFFORDED BY THE PO	D. E	XTEND OR
V	ent	ura, CA 93002-1388	Attn: Karin Keys		AFFORDING CO		!	NAIC#
INS	URED		. T			urance Company		19437
		David-Richards Electri P. O. Box 30730	C Inc.			es Insurance Co		19704B
		San Bernardino, CA 924	.12		verest Natio	nal Insurance Co		10120
		San Bernaramo, ex 324	.13	INSURER D:				
CC	VEE	RAGES		INSURER E:				
T A	HE F NY F IAY F	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BE REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD CIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M	ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED	DOCUMENT WITH	DECDECT TO WILL	'U TUIC CEDTICIOATE MA	VDC	IOOLIED OD
INSR LTR	ADD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIM	ITS	
		GENERAL LIABILITY	7506513-03	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE		1,000,00
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EXCLUDES ALL WRAP/OCIF	•		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$	50,00
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	WORK			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	Exclude
A						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						
		X ANY AUTO	01CI26562210	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,00
В		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	•
٠.	ť	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO	1			OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
-						AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$	
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	·
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$	
ļ		DEDUCTIBLE					\$	
		RETENTION \$					\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION AND	7600003575091	10/01/2009	10/01/2010	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
-		LOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000
	OFF	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	SPEC	, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
3 	_eas	and Marine - sed/Rented	01CH321656-4	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	Limit: \$ Deductible		000
ESCI 2n	qu RIPTIO Lia	ipment on of operations / Locations / VEHICL b: Certificate Holder i	ES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM IS Additional Insured a	ENT/SPECIAL PROVIS	sions Project #2006	4034 - Two Publi		
ite	s G	ienerator Upgrades per a icy term.	attached forms #CG2010F	'/Cll85, as r	roject #2006 required by w	4034 - Two Publi ritten contracts	c Ra	adio ring
хc	Tud	es all Wrap/OCIP work p	per attached #PRG3056 e	ed. 6/03	*10 Davs	for non-payment	of	nremium
				•				premium
	11-11	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT				
				1		IBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE		
				EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30^{*} Days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left,				
	_	County of Bicognide						
		County of Riverside 133 Mission Inn Avenue		i i		SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATI		R LIABILITY
		tiverside, CA 92507		AUTHORIZED REPI		S AGENTS OR REPRESENTAT	IVES.	
	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			em CTC/LEN	Deel will		

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ENDORSEMENT

WRAP-UP EXCLUSION

It is understood and agreed that this policy does not apply to any liability arising out of any project insured under a "Wrap-up" or any similar rating plan.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative or Countersignature (in states where Applicable)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Blanket where required under written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

It is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded by the policy for the benefit of the additional insureds shall be primary insurance, but only as respects any claims, loss or liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations and any insurance maintained by the additional insured shall be non-contributing.

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABIL	ITY INSURANCE	04/01/2010
PRODUCER (805)585-6145 FAX (805)585-6245 TWIW Insurance Services, LLC - Lic #0E52073 Tolman & Wiker Insurance	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CEI HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POL	INFORMATION RTIFICATE EXTEND OR
196 5. Fir \$t., P.O. Box 1388 Ventura, CA 93002-1388 Attn: Karin Keyser	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
(NSURED	MSURERA: Lexington Insurance Company	19437
David-Richards Electric Inc,	INSURER B: American States Insurance Co	197048
P. O. Box 30730	INSURER C: Everest National Insurance Co	10120
San Bernardino, CA 92413	INSURER D:	
	INSURER E:	
COVERAGES		<u> </u>
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOC MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERI POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CL	BUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY I BIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. FXC! USIONS AND CON	2E 1001)EN AS

nsr add Lir insr	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DDIYY)	LiMi	YS
	GENERAL LIABILITY	7506513-03	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	FACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,00
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EXCLUDES ALL WRAP/OCIP	1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (FA OCCUPENCE)	\$ 50,00
1	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	WORK			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ Exclude
A					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,00
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OF AGG	\$ 2,000,00
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	01CI26562210	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,000,00
B:	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				900iLY MURY (Per person)	\$
	MIRED AUTOS -NON-OWNED AUTOS		i	? :	SODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
				:	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Pgr accident)	5
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	S
1	ANY AUTO		·	:	OTHER THAN EA ACC	S
				(AUTO ONLY: AGG	ş
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	ş
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE			1	AGGREGATE	\$
- '			İ			5
	DEDUCTIBLE		1			5
-	RETENTION \$					ş
WOR	(ERS COMPENSATION AND OYERS' LIABILITY	7600003575091	10/01/2009	10/01/2010	X VYC STATU- OTH-	
ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	·	j	L	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	3 1,000,000
	SERVINEMBER EXCLUDED?	1		<u>[</u>	el disease - ea employee	\$ 1,000,000
	describe under IAL PROVISIONS below				EL DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT	
	nd Marine -	01CH321656-4	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	Limit: \$5	•
	ed/Rented	A. Carlotte		1	Deductible:	\$5,000
Equi	pment NOPOPERATIONS/LOCATIONS; VEHICLE D & Auto: Certificate Ho					

Gen Liab & Auto: Certificate Holder, it's Directors, Officers, special Districts, Board of Supervisors, employees, agents and representatives are Additional Insured as respects Project #20064034 - Two Public Radio Sites Generator Upgrades per attached forms #CG2010P/C1185-GL and #CA71100307-Auto, which apply pnly when required by written contracts during the policy term. A Waiver of Subrogation (Continued) *Excludes all Wrap/OCIP work per attached #PRG3056 ed. 6/03 *10 Days for non-payment of premium

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
,	30* DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
County of Riverside -3133 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92507	BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
	OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Raymond Clem, CIC/LEN Keel will

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the Issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

late: Apr. 1 2010, 4:35PM 11:38 AM To: Cynthia York @ 1-909-883-15cNo. 3149

Ins Services

County of Riverside

Certificate issued to County of Riverside TWIW Insurance Services, LLC - Lic #0E52073

04/01/2010

ΤV

04/01/2010

is added in favor of the Additional Insured per attached #CGZ4041093-GL and #CA71100307-Auto, which applies only when required by written contracts during the policy term. WC: A Waiver of Subrogation is added in favor of the Certificate Holder. Endorsement to be issued by the carrier.

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 04 03 06

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 5 otherwise due on such remuneration.

% of the California workers' compensation premium

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, SPECIAL DISTRICTS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES.
3133 MISSION INN AVENUE RIVERSIDE, CA 92507

TWO PUBLIC RADIO SITES GENERATOR UPGRADES, JOB # 20064034

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10-01-09

Policy No. 7600003575091

Endorsement No. 001

Insured DAVID-RICHARDS ELECTRIC, INC.

Premium \$ INCL.

Insurance Company EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned By _____

^{- 1998} by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved. From the WCIRB's California Workers' Compensation Insurance Forms Manual - 1999.

ENDORSEMENT

WRAP-UP EXCLUSION

It is understood and agreed that this policy does not apply to any liability arising out of any project insured under a "Wrap-up" or any similar rating plan.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative or Countersignature (in states where Applicable)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Blanket where required under written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

It is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded by the policy for the benefit of the additional insureds shall be primary insurance, but only as respects any claims, loss or liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations and any insurance maintained by the additional insured shall be non-contributing.

REPRINTED FROM THE FORMS LIBRARY ****

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 71 10 03 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2.b. of the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:

 b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTO - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

Under paragraph C. — CERTAIN TRAILERS, MO-BILE EQUIPMENT AND TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS of SECTION 1 — COVERED AUTOS, the following is added:

If Physical Damage coverage is provided by this Coverage Form, then you have coverage for:

Any "auto" you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for a covered "auto" you own that is out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

d. Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period provided you own 50% or more of the business entity and the business entity is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended up to a maximum of 180 days following acquisition or formation of the business entity. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

- e. Any person or organization for whom you are required by an "insured contract" to provide insurance is an "insured", subject to the following additional provisions:
 - (1) The "insured contract" must be in effect during the policy period shown in the Declarations, and must have been executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
 - (2) This person or organization is an "insured" only to the extent you are liable due to your ongoing operations for that insured, whether the work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are held liable for an "accident" occurring while a covered "auto" is being driven by you or one of your employees.
 - (3) There is no coverage provided to this person or organization for "bodily Injury" to its employees, nor for "property damage" to its property.
 - (4) Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent of your negligence or fault according to the applicable principles of comparative negligence or fault.
 - (5) The defense of any claim or "suit" must be tendered by this person or organization as soon as practicable to all other insurers which potentially provide insurance for such claim or "suit".

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1997

"" REPRINTED FROM THE FORMS LIBRARY ----

- (6) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of:
 - (a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy;
 or
 - (b) The coverage and/or limits required by the "insured contract".
- (7) A person's or organization's status as an "Insured" under this subparagraph d ends when your operations for that "insured" are completed.

EMPLOYEE AS INSURED

Under Paragraph A. of Section II — LIABILITY COV-ERAGE item I. is added as follows:

Your "employee" while using his owned "auto", or an "auto" owned by a member of his or her household, in your business or your personal affairs, provided you do not own, hire or borrow that "auto". This coverage is excess to any other collectible insurance coverage.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

Exclusion 5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE of SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by the addition of the following:

However, this exclusion does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire, and provided that any coverage under this provision only applies in excess over any other collectible insurance.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

We waive the right of recovery we may have for payments made for "bodily injury" or "property damage" on behalf of the persons or organizations added as "insureds" under Section II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1.D. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED and A.1.e. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANS-PORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

The first sentence of paragraph A.4. of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows;

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

- A. SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-AGE, A.4. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS, is amended by adding the following:
 - c. Personal Effects Coverage

For any Owned "auto" that is involved in a covered "loss", we will pay up to \$500 for "personal effects" that are lost or damaged as a result of the covered "loss", without applying a deductible.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A. — COVERAGE of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under paragraph B. — EXCLUSIONS of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

Under Paragraph C — LIMIT OF INSURANCE of Section III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE section 2 is amended as follows:

- 2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total loss. However, in the event of a total loss to your "new vehicle" to which this coverage applies, as shown in the declarations, we will pay at your option:
 - The verifiable "new vehicle" purchase price you paid for your damaged vehicle, not including any insurance or warranties purchased;
 - b. This purchase price, as negotiated by us, of a new vehicle of the same make, model and equipment, not including any furnishings, parts or equipment not installed by the manufacturer or manufacturer's dealership. If the same model is not available pay the purchase price of the most similar model available;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 10 83

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurence provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
BLANKET WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your angoing operations or "your work" some under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.